

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUAN F. RAMOS, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 63,444

**FILED**

NOV 18 1993

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
S. A. WHITE  
Clerk of the Court  
*Danys*

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1012 South Ridgewood Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Florida  
32014-6183  
Phone: (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE TESTIMONY WITH REGARD TO THE DOG-SCENT DISCRIMINATION LINE-UPS.	13
<u>POINT II</u> IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE STATE'S KEY WITNESS REGARDING CRUCIAL MATTERS CONCERNING MOTIVE, BIAS AND LACK OF CREDIBILITY.	18
<u>POINT III</u> IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE STATE'S KEY WITNESS REGARDING CRUCIAL MATTERS CONCERNING MOTIVE, BIAS AND LACK OF CREDIBILITY.	22
<u>POINT IV</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE, OVER OBJECTION, TO ELICIT TESTIMONY REGARDING THREATS MADE TO A STATE WITNESS	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
WHERE NO CONNECTION WAS MADE BETWEEN THE THREATS AND APPELLANT.	
<u>POINT V</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING OVER OBJECTION AN OVERSIZED COLOR PORTRAIT OF THE VICTIM AND HER HUSBAND INTO EVIDENCE WHERE IT WAS IRRELEVANT TO ANY ISSUE AND SERVED ONLY TO AROUSE THE SYMPATHY OF THE JURY.	30
<u>POINT VI</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING AN INCOMPETENT STATE WITNESS TO TESTIFY CONCERNING IRRELEVANT, INACCURATE INFORMATION, AND IN NOT DISPELLING THE IMPRESSION THAT THE JURY RECEIVED AS A RESULT, THEREBY DENYING APPELLANT HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	33
<u>POINT VII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.	38
<u>POINT VIII</u> THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRE- TION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF SENTENCE.	41
<u>POINT IX</u> IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE EXISTENCE OF ANY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.	45
<u>POINT X</u> IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IGNORING VALID MITIGATING FACTORS AND IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF DEATH.	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>POINT XI</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENC- ING RAMOS TO DEATH OVER THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISON- MENT, BECAUSE THE FACTS SUGGESTING DEATH AS AN APPROPRIATE PENALTY WERE NOT SO CLEAR AND CONVINCING THAT VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD DIFFER.	61
<u>POINT XII</u> THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	66
CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	70

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u> 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	67
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	47
<u>Booker v. State</u> 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	31
<u>Brown v. State</u> 367 So.2d 616 (Fla. 1979)	63
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (1981)	68
<u>Burch v. State</u> 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	49
<u>Chambers v. State</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	49, 63, 64
<u>Coco v. State</u> 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1952)	19
<u>Coleman v. State</u> 335 So.2d 364 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	28
<u>Combs v. State</u> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	50
<u>Cook v. State</u> 369 So.2d 1251 (Ala. 1979)	54
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	47, 67
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	19, 20, 21
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> 415 U.S. 308, 94 S.Ct. 1105, 29 L.Ed.2d 347 (1974)	19
<u>Demps v. State</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	47
<u>Duke v. State</u> 106 Fla. 205, 142 So. 886 (1932)	28

CASES CITED (cont.):

PAGE NO.

<u>Dyken v. State</u> 89 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1956)	32
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	67
<u>Ford v. State</u> 374 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1979)	47
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	50,59
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	67
<u>Gilvin v. State</u> 418 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1982)	43,64
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	50,66
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	58
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	49
<u>Harris v. State</u> ____ So.2d _____, 8 FLW 345 (Fla. Sup.Ct. Case No. 61,343, Opin. filed September 8, 1983)	51,52
<u>Harvard v. State</u> 375 So.2d 833 (1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 414 U.S. 956 (1979)	69
<u>Holmes v. State</u> 374 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1979)	47
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	38,39,46
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	42,50
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 355 So.2d 200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	28
<u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	49
<u>Jones v. State</u> 385 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	28

CASES CITED (cont.):

PAGE NO.

<u>Jurek v. Texas</u> 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	58
<u>Kirkland v. State</u> 185 So.2d 5 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	19
<u>Lamadline v. State</u> 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	61,62
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	53,67
<u>Lutherman v. State</u> 348 So.2d 624 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	19
<u>McArthur v. State</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	39
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	56,62
<u>McCaskill v. State</u> 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	49
<u>McKennon v. State</u> 403 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	63
<u>Magill v. State</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	42
<u>Middleton v. State</u> 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	51
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	47
<u>Morrell v. State</u> 335 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	20
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	6
<u>Odom v. State</u> 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	62
<u>O'Quinn v. State</u> 153 Ga.App. 467, 265 S.E.2d 824 (1980)	36
<u>People v. McPherson</u> 85 Mich.App. 341, 271 N.W.2d 229 (1978)	40
<u>People v. Norwood</u> 70 Mich.App. 53, 245 N.W.2d 170 (1976)	36

CASES CITED (cont.):

PAGE NO.

<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1085, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)	19
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	50,58,68
<u>Quince v. Florida</u> — U.S. —, 32 C.L. 4016 (U.S. Sup.Ct. Case No. 82-5096, — October 4, 1982)	68
<u>Reddish v. State</u> 167 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1964)	32
<u>Reeves v. State</u> 423 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	29
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	47
<u>Saxon v. State</u> 225 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1969)	32
<u>Schell v. State</u> 72 Ga.App. 804, 35 S.E.2d 325 (1945)	13
<u>Smith v. State</u> 403 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1981)	63
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	53,67
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	45,47,48, 49,53,54
<u>State v. Grba</u> 196 Iowa 241, 194 N.W. 250 (1923)	14
<u>State v. McLeod</u> 196 N.C. 542, 146 S.E. 409 (1929)	14
<u>State v. Taylor</u> 395 A.2d 505 (N.H. 1978)	36,40
<u>Stradtman v. State</u> 334 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	20
<u>Straight v. Wainwright</u> 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	58
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	48,62

CASES CITED (cont.):

PAGE NO.

<u>Thomas v. State</u> 59 So.2d 517 (Fla. 1952)	31
<u>Tomlinson v. State</u> 129 Fla. 658, 176 So. 543 (1937)	13
<u>Washington v. State</u> 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	62
<u>Williams v. State</u> 386 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	21
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	67
<u>Witt v. State</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	66,67
<u>Zamora v. State</u> 361 So.2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5th Amendment, United States Constitution	35
6th Amendment, United States Constitution	18,19,67
8th Amendmant, United States Constitution	45,67,68
14th Amendment, United States Constitution	18,19,35, 45,67,68
Article 1, Section 9, Florida Constitution	35,45,53
Article 1, Section 15(a), Florida Constitution	67
Article 1, Section 16, Florida Constitution	18,19,22, 45
Article 1, Section 17, Florida Constitution	45,53
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1981)	36
Section 90.701, Florida Statutes (1981)	35
Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1981)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont.)

PAGE NO.

Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1981)	68
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes (1981)	48
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (1981)	50,68
Section 921.141(6)(a), Florida Statutes (1981)	54
Model Penal Code Section 210.6 (1962)	57,58,59
